PARLIAMENT OF CEYLON 3rd Session 1949-50



Land Acquisition Act, No. 9 of 1950

Date of Assent: March 9, 1950

Printed on the Orders of Government and published as a Supplement to Ceylon Government Gazette Part II of March 17, 1950

Printed at the Ceylon Govt. Press, Colombo. To be purchased at the Govt. Publications Bureau, Colombo Annual Subscription (including Bills) Rs. 25, payable in advance to the Superintendent, Government Publications Bureau, Post Office Box 500, Secretariat, Colombo 1

SCHEDULE

Provisions of written law

Amendments

Section 2

- (1) For the words "Land Acquisition Ordinance the words "Land Acquisition Act" are hereby substituted.
- (2) For the words "that Ordinance", wherever they occur collectively in this section, the words "that Act" are hereby substituted.
- (3) For all the words from "the market value of that land" to "in the condition", the following words are hereby substituted:—
 "the market value of that land shall be taken to be the market value (within the meaning of that Act), which that land would have had if it had remained, until the date by reference to which the market value is required by that Act to be determined, in the condition".

Section 4

- (1) For the words "Land Acquisition Ordinance", occurring in this section and in the marginal note thereto, the words "Land Acquisition Act" are hereby substituted.
- (2) For the words "that Ordinance,", the words that Act," are hereby substituted.

The Temple Lands (Compensation) Ordinance, No. 28 of 1944.

(1) For the words "Land Acquisition Ordinance", wherever they occur collectively in this Ordinance, the words "Land Acquisition Act" are hereby substituted.

(2) For the words "that Ordinance", wherever they occur collectively in this Ordinance, the words "that Act" are hereby substituted.

The Town Councils
Ordinance, No. 3 of
1946:—

Section 56

For all the words from "applied" to the end of this section, the word "applied." is hereby substituted.

Section 57

For this section, the following new section is hereby substituted:—
"Compulsory 57. Any land or building required acquisition of lands and buildings.

The formula of the purposes of a Town Council may be acquired under the Land Acquisition Act by the Government for the Council.".

The Town and Country Planning Ordinance, No. 13 of 1946:—

Section 57

- (1) For sub-section (2) of this section, the following new sub-section is hereby substituted:—
 - "(2) In any case where the executive authority is unable or deems it inexpedient to purchase by agreement any land which that authority is, by any provision contained in a planning scheme, authorised to acquire, that land may be acquired under the Land Acquisition Act by the Government for that authority, and that Act

SCHEDULE

Provisions of written law

Amendments

shall, subject to the modifications set out in the provisions of this Part, apply for the purposes of the acquisition of that land.".

(2) Sub-section (3) of this section is hereby repealed.

Section 58

For this section, the following new section is hereby substituted:—

" Modification of section 41 (1) of Land Acquisition Act.

58. In the application of subsection (1) of section 41 of the Land Acquisition Act in any case where any land is to be acquired in pursuance of any provision contained in a planning scheme, that subsection shall have effect as though, for the words "date of publication of that notice in the Gazette," occurring in that subsection, there were substituted the words "date on which the draft planning scheme relating to the land was first submitted to the Central Planning Commission.".

Section 59

- (1) For the words and figures "section 22 of the Land Acquisition Ordinance", the words and figures "section 44 of the Land Acquisition Act" are hereby substituted.
 - (2) For the marginal note to this section, the following new marginal note is hereby substituted:—

"Modification of section 44 of Land Acquisition Act.".

Section 60

- (1) Sub-section (1) of this section is hereby repealed.
- (2) Sub-section (2) of this section is hereby numbered as section 60, and in the renumbered section 60, for the words "Land Acquisition Ordinance,", the words "Land Acquisition Act," are hereby substituted.
- (3) Sub-section (3) of this section is hereby repealed.
- (4) For the marginal note to this section, the following new marginal note is hereby substituted:—

" Possession.".

Section 61

- (1) For the words "Land Acquisition Ordinance,", the words "Land Acquisition Act," are hereby substituted.
 - (2) For all the words from "and upon such amount" to "that authority: ", the following words are hereby substituted:—
 - 'and upon such amount being paid, such land may be vested in that authority in accordance with the provisions of such Act: ''.